RESOLUTION NO. 36-2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE 2014 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, TEXAS HOMELAND SECURITY STATE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$155,906.44.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite, Texas (the "City"), has been awarded funding as part of the 2014 Homeland Security Grant Program in the amount of \$155,906.44; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Homeland Security Grant (the "Grant") allocation is comprised of the Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Grant is divided into four projects: (1) Fiber Optic Cabling/Expansion project with the City of Garland funded at \$46,655.00; (2) Public Safety Building Fiber and Network Enhancement project funded at \$36,850.41; (3) Cell Phone Bi-Directional Antenna for Emergency Operations Center ("EOC") funded at \$22,515.94; and (4) EOC Communication Switch project funded at \$49,885.09.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the 2014 Homeland Security Grant Program Sub-Recipient Agreement (Award Number: 14-SR 47892-01) with the Texas Department of Public Safety, Texas Homeland Security State Administrative Agency in the amount of \$155,906.44.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 20th day of October, 2014.

Imado ohn Monaco

Mayor

ATTEST

Sonja Land City Secretary APPROVED: B.J. Smith

City Attorney